subjected to such fumigation or other process, knowing such barley, wheat, or other grain to have been so subjected.

Penalty for vio-

SECTION 3. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be punished by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars and imprisonment not exceeding one month, and shall also be liable to all damages sustained by any person injured by such violation.

SECTION 4. This act shall be published immediately, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT to authorize the trustees, managers and directors of the state charitable, penal or tenevolent institutions to require their treasurer, or other person having money or property of said institutions in their possession, to give bonds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Officers of state institutions to give bonds.

SECTION 1. The trustees, managers or directors of any of the state charitable, penal or benevolent institutions in this state are hereby authorizel, empowered and directed to require their treasurer, or any officer or other person having the possession or custody of any money or property belonging to the state, or anyinstitution under their control or supervision, to give bonds for the faithful accounting of such money or property, in such manner as they may prescribe.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to fix the times for holding the terms of the circuit court in the county of Kenosha.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and ussembly, do enact as follows:

When terms to be held.

SECTION 1. From and after the first day of April, 1877, the terms of the circuit court for the county of Kenosha shall be held in each year as follows: On the Wednesday after the second Monday in April; on the Wednesday after the third Monday in November; and on the first Monday in August.

SECTION 2. No jury shall be summoned for said August term. term appointed to be held in August. But said court shall have power at such term to transact any business or do any act which may be lawfully transacted or done at a general term of the circuit court without the intervention of a jury.

SECTION 3. All recognizances, undertakings, writs, April term. processes and motions heretofore drawn or made returnable at the next regular April term of said court, shall hold good and shall be returnable at the April term of said court as fixed by this act, and shall have the same force and effect as though by terms made returnable on the first day of said term, as fixed by this act.

SECTION 4. All acts, and parts of acts, so far as they Repealed. conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1877.

CHAPTER 71.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any Appropriation. money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum of money to pay the following named persons, viz: A. E. Elmore, H. C. Tilton, W. W. Reed, H. H. Giles, C. H. Haskins, Geo. W. Burchard, Wm. E. Smith and Nelson Dewey, for services rendered under joint resolution No. 13, session of 1876, the sum of ten dollars for every day engaged in such services, in full for such services and expenses; and provided, that in no case these expenses and services shall exceed the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to any one of the above named persons.

SECTION 2. The secretary of state is hereby author- secretary of ized to draw his warrant for such sums as the above accounts.

115

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to A. E. Elmore and others, for services rendered under joint resolution No. 13, session of 1876.